Name and Strength

Form

Name and Address of Manufacturer

Proprietary Name (if any)

Dithranol 0.4% w/w, 1% w/w, Ointment 2% w/w

Stiefel Laboratories (Ireland) Limited, Sligo, Ireland

Anthranol

Dated this 4th day of December 1991.

MAURICE WILLIAMSON, Associate Minister of Health.

Consent to the Distribution of a New Related Product

Pursuant to section 96 of the Medicines Act 1981, the Minister of Health hereby consents to the distribution in New Zealand of the new related product set out in the Schedule hereto:

Schedule

Name and Strength

Form

Name and Address of Manufacturer

Proprietary Name (if any)

Zinc pyrithione 1%

Shampoo and conditioner

Procter & Gamble Manufacturing (Thailand) Limited, Dandruff Control Pert 2 Bangchalong, Bangplee Yai, Samutprakarn, Thailand

in 1 Shampoo and Complete Conditioner

Normal or Dry Hair Dandruff Control Pert 2 in 1 Shampoo and Complete Conditioner Extra Body for Fine or Oily Hair

Dated this 4th day of December 1991.

MAURICE WILLIAMSON, Associate Minister of Health. go12486

Internal Affairs

Local Authority Reorganisation (Property Transfers) Act 1990

The Local Government (Raglan County (1989) Charitable Trust Property) Reorganistion Order 1991

> CATHERINE A. TIZARD. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 16th day of December 1991 Present.

THE HON. W. F. BIRCH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 8 of the Local Authority Reorganisation (Property Transfers) Act 1990, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

- 1. Title and Commencement—(1) This order may be cited as The Local Government (Raglan County (1989) Charitable Trust Property) Reorganisation Order 1991.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Vesting of Property—(1) This clause applies to the sum of \$100,000 which the former Raglan County Council endowed in the trustees of the Raglan County (1989) Charitable Trust, created by deed dated the 31st day of October 1989, and to any property substituted therefor or acquired by the trustees therefrom, together with all income earned thereon from the date of creation of the trust until the date of final disbursement of the said sum in accordance with this order.
- (2) The property to which this clause applies is hereby vested, on the coming into force of this order, in the local authorities named in the Schedule to this order, and in the proportions specified in that Schedule, freed of all trusts and encumbrances.
- (3) The trustees of the Raglan County (1989) Charitable Trust

shall forthwith take such steps as are necessary to transfer the said property to the local authorities named in the Schedule to this order.

Schedule

Proportion of Property Local Authority Vested Waikato District Council 62.4 percent Franklin District Council 31.0 percent Waipa District Council 6.6 percent MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(IA 58/789) qo12442

Local Government Act 1974

The Whakatane District Council Review of Membership and Basis of Election (Late Passing of Resolution) Validation Order 1991

> CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 16th day of December 1991 Present:

THE HON, W. F. BIRCH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Whereas-

- (a) Section 101H of the Local Government Act 1974 requires that a council shall in the year before a triennial general election determine by resolution, not later than the 31st day of August, the membership and the basis of election of the council; and
- (b) Section 23 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1991 provides that notwithstanding anything in section 101H of the Local Government Act 1974, a council may, before the 1st day of August 1991, resolve not to undertake, before the triennial general election of the council to be held in 1992, a review of its membership and the basis on which it is elected; and
- (c) The Whakatane District Council resolved on the 14th day of August 1991 that its membership and the basis on which it